
Local Government Pensions Board

Date: MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman)
Jon Averns
Yvette Dunne
Christina McLellan
Martin Newnham (Deputy Chairman)
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 10th June 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. WORK PROGRAMME
There are no outstanding items on the work programme at this time.

For Information
5. TRAINING PRESENTATION

Presentation of the Chamberlain.

For Information
6. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 58)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

Monday, 10 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Jon Averns
Yvette Dunne
Christina McLellan

 
     

Martin Newnham

Officers:
James Graham - Group Accountant
Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer
Jeff Henegan - Assistant Pensions Manager
Matt Mott - Pensions Manager
Christopher Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from James Tumbridge and Mark Wheatley.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interests.

3. COURT ORDER 
The Order of the Court, appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference, 
was received.  

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
In accordance with Standing Order 29, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Chairman for the ensuing year.  The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible 
to stand and James Tumbridge, being the only Member having expressed their 
willingness to serve was duly elected Chairman.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
In accordance with Standing Order No 30, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  The Town Clerk read a list of Members 
eligible to stand and Martin Newnham, being the only Member expressing their 
willingness to serve, was duly elected Deputy Chairman.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting on 7th February 2019 are 
approved as an accurate record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



7. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the action 
taken under delegated authority to the Town Clerk.

RESOLVED, that the board notes the action taken.

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised outstanding 
actions from the previous meetings.

Internal mechanism for testing future Print Runs
The Pensions Manager updated the Board on work that had taken place with 
APS to ensure robust measures were in place for future mailouts.  This had 
included providing APS with a diary of known events along with guidance dates 
for each of these.  APS had also appointed an individual to work with the 
Pensions Team and a good level of engagement would now be maintained 
going forward.

Two recent mailouts of newsletters and pension increase letters to circa 8,000 
people had proved successful.  Work was also underway preparing for the 
deferred annual benefit statements that would include personal data.  
Templates had already been issued and data would be sent over shortly, with it 
being likely statements would be issued in advance of the statutory deadline of 
the end of August.

The Pension Manager stressed that his team had done everything they could to 
ensure robust measures were now in place, with these having proved 
successful to date.

RESOLVED, that the Board noted the outstanding actions.

9. TRAINING OVERVIEW 
The Board received a presentation of the Pensions Manager providing a 
training overview and summary forward plan.

The Pensions Manager talked through the training needs analysis conducted 
by Barnet Waddingham, the training achievements of the Board to date and 
also the expectations of the Pension Regulator in relation to completion of its 
online Trustee Toolkit.  

It was noted that 29 out of a possible 42 modules of The Pension Regulator’s 
online training toolkit had been completed by the Board to date.  The Pensions 
Manager proposed that all Board Members should aim to complete The 
Pension Regulator’s online training toolkit by April 2020.

The Pensions Manager talked through a proposed training plan for the coming 
months focussing on a number of key areas of training in relation to scheme 
investments & pooling, ill health, HMRC limits and legal challenges. 

The Board were invited to put forward any additional areas of training or 
briefings that would benefit them. It was clarified that results from the training 

Page 2



needs analysis conducted by Barnet Waddingham had been considered and 
factored into the training plan.

It was explained that the proposed training plan would provide a regular 
programme of training for the Board over the next 12 months.  It was stressed 
that pensions regulations were continually changing and there was a need for 
the Board to continue its ongoing development to remain up to date with these 
changes. 

RESOLVED, that the Board note the proposed training plan.

10. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing information and 
updates on a range of topics in relation to the City Corporation’s Local 
Government Pension Scheme.

Risk Register
A Member referred to the McCloud judgement in relation to age discrimination 
claims and questioned whether the risk register needed adjusting to reflect this 
judgement.  A discussion followed and it was acknowledged that the judgement 
was not specific to the LGPS, but that it could have an impact.  It was stressed 
that any liability as a result of the judgement remained a potential liability for the 
Fund and it was a risk over which the City Corporation had no control. 

It was acknowledged that a potential result of the judgement could lead to the 
City Corporation needing to contact pension scheme members if it resulted in a 
change in the rules.  It was proposed putting a risk on the register relating to 
the impact of external events. 

Administration Key Performance Indicators
A Member noted the statistics showed the Pensions Team were performing 
very well with all KPIs at over 80%.  The Pensions Manager confirmed that the 
ambition would be to see all KPIs at over 90%.  It was suggested that as 
calculations become more complex there may be a need to change the way 
estimates were being recorded

A Member noted a slight drop in the KPI relating to statements notifying 
estimates of retirement benefit.  The Pensions Manager assured the Board that 
there had been very few cases where there had been a delay.  Where there 
had been a delay there would have been a specific reason for this e.g. bank 
details not provided or team member on holiday.  The Board noted that 
estimates requested were often for multiple dates and an increasing number of 
more complex estimates in relation to Annual Allowance which had contributed 
to a slight drop, which would continue to be monitored. 

Scheme Benefits
A Member questioned whether the benefits of LGPS scheme membership were 
regularly communicated to Members and proposed a simple to digest 
document reminding Members of the benefits and advantages of membership 
be circulated.  

Page 3



The Pensions Manager clarified that newsletters were regularly circulated to 
scheme members outlining the benefits of membership but that he could 
arrange for information on benefits of LGPS membership to be added to the 
intranet also.
 
A Member proposed including an update on Additional Voluntary Contributions, 
death grants and the three-tier health benefits system when the annual 
statements were circulated in August.  

The Pensions Manager explained that ill-health retirement was managed 
through Occupational Health and has to meet strict criteria. Ill health retirement 
would be advised to scheme members going through the ill-health leaver 
process and who meet the criteria.  The Pensions Manager confirmed that 
beneficiary nomination details, of those who would receive payment of a death 
grant should the scheme member die in service, are also included in the annual 
benefit statements.  It was agreed that other elements were worth reinforcing 
e.g. additional voluntary contributions.

The Pension Manager clarified that contribution rates were communicated twice 
yearly, which was once more than required.

RESOLVED, that the pension update be noted.

11. PENSION FUND - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2019 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain presenting the draft Pension 
Fund Statement of Account for year ended 31 March 2019.

RECEIVED

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 2.30pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Committee: Date:  

Local Government Pensions Board 7 October 2019

Subject: 
The City Corporation’s Pensions Scheme - Update

Public

Report of: 
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Matt Mott – Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

At the Board’s meeting on 20 October 2016, it was agreed that information regarding 
a range of topics in relation to the Corporation’s Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(the Scheme) would be provided at each meeting.  Members have indicated that 
information regarding communications be provided on an annual basis and all of the 
other items of information will be provided at each meeting except for when there is 
no updated information since the previous meeting

Item Update
Annual schedule of events for the 
Pensions Scheme

Update provided (Appendix A).

Documentation of communications which 
are circulated to Members

Pension Increase letter Appendix B (i)
 
Deferred Annual Benefit Statement & notes 
(DABS) Appendix B (ii)

Annual Benefit Statement & notes (ABS) 
Appendix B (iii)

Newsletter pensioner scheme members 
Appendix B (iv)

Tapered Annual Allowance letter & 
Factsheet Appendix B (v)

Life Certificate Appendix B (vi)

Information of Scheme Record Keeping No amendments since the last Board 
meeting.

The Pensions Board’s Risk Register An update is to be provided concerning the 
possibility of creating a risk regarding 
external influences.

The formatting of the LGPS risk register is to 
be reviewed to meet with current CoL 
requirements.

Risk Register Appendix C (i) 
Risk Matrix Appendix C (ii) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



A record of any complaints or disputes 
under the Scheme’s complaints procedure

1 IDRP. 

Scheme member appeal against the 
Corporation’s decision that the member 
does not meet the criteria to qualify for 
pension benefits on the grounds of ill health.

Please note, the decision not to award 
retirement on the grounds of ill health was 
made by the Corporation in their role as the 
employer rather than a decision made by the 
Pensions Office on behalf of the Corporation 
as the Administrating Authority.

Public Service Pensions
Reporting Breaches of Pension Law 

None to report 
 

Any audit reports relating to the 
administration of the Scheme 

None to report

Any reports relating to the administ
[...]
and Scheme data.  Due to the delays by 
HMRC we would expect this now to be 
completed by the end of March 2020.

A report will be brought to the Board  when 
the process has been completed

Automatic Enrolment Update The Corporation has a contractual obligation, 
as an employer, to enrol its employees into a 
pension scheme on their first day of 
employment (providing their contract of 
employment is for 3 months or longer). 

Employees can opt out of the pension 
scheme whenever they wish. If the employee 
has opted out of the LGPS and they meet 
age and pay criteria the Corporation must, 
under Automatic Enrolment Legislation, re-
enrol them back into the scheme.

This occurs every 3 years on the anniversary 
of the first date that Automatic Enrolment 
applied to the Corporation. This is known as 
the Staging Date and for the Corporation that 
was 1 June 2013 .

Page 7



Employees who qualified for re-enrolment  
were re-enrolled into the LGPS with effect 
from 1 June 2019. They can if they wish, 
choose to opt out of the scheme again.

The Automatic Enrolment process re-
enrolled 255 employees into the LGPS with 
effect from 1 June 2019

To date 137 employees have chosen to opt 
out again and have received a refund of the 
contributions they had paid since 1 June 
2019

A further 110 people were also re-enrolled 
into the main LGPS from the 50/50 scheme 
(where scheme members pay half rate 
contributions to receive a half rate pension). 

To date 27 of those enrolled have remained 
in the main scheme. 

City Print contract APS have now successfully completed 5 
mailings, including the annual benefit 
statements (ABS). The deferred statement 
was distributed on 3 July and the active ABS 
was distributed on 13 August well within the 
statutory deadline of 31 August.

The latest mailing by APS was the pensioner 
newsletter. That was successfully distributed 
on 16 September.

APS have to date printed and distributed  
approximately 20,000 items in 2019.

The service provided by APS will continue to 
be monitored both by the Pensions Office 
and the Corporation.

Public Sector Pensions Legal Challenge 
Update

Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State for 
Justice v McCloud and others

The Court of Appeal has ruled that reforms 
made to the judges and firefighters pension 
schemes were discriminatory on behalf of 
age. 

This has raised some concerns that all public 
sector pensions schemes, including the 
LGPS, may also be discriminatory on behalf 
of age.

The government requested the right to 
appeal to the Supreme Court, however, this Page 8



was request was denied. All Public sector 
schemes may now need to review their 
regulations and possibly make amendments 
to them.

No details have yet been provided 
concerning the LGPS, although it is 
understood stakeholders such as Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), the Local 
Government Association (LGA), scheme 
actuaries and the Scheme Advisory Board   
(SAB) are in discussion with regards to the 
effect of this ruling and what possible 
changes may be required.

More information will be brought to the Board 
when it is available.

Recommendation
The Board is recommended to consider the information provided in the following 
reports and provide any comments in relation to this information.

Appendices:
Appendix A – Annual Schedule of Events
Appendix B (i) - Pension Increase letter 
Appendix B (ii) - Deferred Annual Benefit Statement & notes (DABS) 
Appendix B (iii) – Active Annual Benefit Statement & notes (ABS) 
Appendix B (iv) - Newsletter pensioner scheme members 
Appendix B (v) - Tapered Annual Allowance & Factsheet 
Appendix B (vi) - Life Certificate 
Appendix C (i) Risk Register
Appendix C (ii) Risk Matrix

Contact:
Matt Mott
Pensions Manager | Chamberlain’s Department
T: 020 7332 1133
E: matt.mott@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9

mailto:matt.mott@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Appendix A
Local Governmen
[...]
p in choosing an independent financial advisor 
visit the money advice website.  
 

More information 
If you have any questions about your LGPS membership or benefits, please contact: 
 

Page 38

http://www.lgps2014.me.uk/lgpsmember/contactfund.php
https://www.gov.uk/tax-on-your-private-pension/annual-allowance
https://www.lgpsmember.org/more/aa-quick-check-tool.php
https://www.moneyadviceservice.org.uk/en/articles/choosing-a-financial-adviser


                                                                                                                                           Appendix B (v) 

Chamberlain's Department 
Dr Peter Kane MA, MSc, CPFA 

Chamberlain (Finance Director) 

 

Mr…. 

 Telephone 020 7332 1133 

Email pensions 

@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Our ref PG/PEN/AA 18_19 

 

Date  

Dear Mr…. 
 

 

City of London PO Box 270, Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ 

Switchboard 020 7606 3030 

www.cityoflondon.gov.uk 

   

   
 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

City of London Pension Fund Pension Savings Statement 2018/19 

I am required by HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) to issue you with a Pension Savings 

Statement as the growth of your LGPS benefits in the City of London Pension Fund has exceeded 

the Annual Allowance (AA) limit for the tax year 2018/19.  This growth is known as the Pensions 

Input Amount (PIA). 

The enclosed statement contains your pension growth for 2017/18 and the three preceding years, 

plus the total value of any unused allowance for these periods.  The unused amount is referred to 

as Carry Forward and is used to reduce the potential liability to a tax charge if your pension 

growth is in excess of the AA limit (£40,000) for this year. 

If your pension growth has exceeded the 2018/19 AA limit and your Carry Forward from the three 

preceding years is not sufficient to offset the excess, you may be subject to a tax charge.   

If your charge liability exceeds £2,000 you can request the City of London Pension Fund p
[...]
mpact Rating
Planned Actions

Target Risk
Risk 

No.
Risk (Short description)  Risk Owner Existing Controls

Current Risk

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 C

C:\Users\christopherxr\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\ZUE3APZ1\Appendix C (i) Pensions Board Risk Register - June 2019

P
age 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 The City Corporation's Pensions Scheme - Update
	Appendix A Pensions Board LGPS - Schedule of Events 2019 - 20 October 2019
	Appendix B (i) PI LETTER 2019
	Appendix B (ii) ABS Deferred 2019
	Appendix B (iii) ABS Active 2019
	Appendix B (iv) Pensioner Newletter 2019
	Appendix B (v) AA Factsheet 2019
	Appendix B (v) Tapered AA 18_19
	Appendix B (vi) Life Cert 2019
	Copy of Appendix C (i) Pensions Board Risk Register - June 2019
	Appendix C (ii) LGPS BOARD Risk Matrix 08.12.2015




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

Monday, 7 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
Jon Averns
Yvette Dunne

Martin Newnham (Deputy Chairman)
Mark Wheatley

Officers:
James Graham - Group Accountant
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain
Jeff Henegan - Assistant Pensions Manager
Matt Mott - Pensions Manager
Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Christina McLellan.

The Chairman conveyed his apologies for missing the last meeting owing to 
urgent business.  The Chairman also took the opportunity to congratulate the 
Deputy Chairman on his election at the last meeting.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interests.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 10th June 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

4. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Board noted that there were no outstanding actions remaining from 
previous meetings.  

5. TRAINING PRESENTATION 
The Group accountant provided the Board with an introduction to investment 
and asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme and talked 
through the main aspects of this. This included understanding and valuing 
liabilities; investment strategy regulatory requirements, investment objectives, 
asset allocation, strategy implementation; investment performance, key 



investment risks, a responsible investment approach; asset pooling as part of 
the London Collective Investment Vehicle.

The Chairman referred to the deficit on the fund and the Deputy Chamberlain 
explained the plan to recover the deficit over a period of time through a variety 
of investments, each with varying degrees of risk and against an agreed 
investment strategy. 

The Chairman asked for a periodic update to be brought to the Board setting 
out funding gaps and showing what was being done to close the deficit.

The Group Accountant further explained that Fund Managers were given clear 
targets, with more than one manager appointed offering different styles and 
each reacting differently to any change in markets.  It was confirmed that 
current performance was ahead of target and in a good position with the 
investment portfolio outperforming what had been asked of it.

The Board noted the City Corporation was part of a London Collective 
Investment Vehicle with the 32 London local authorities and with this having 
£9bn of assets under its management at present.

The Chairman highlighted that the City Corporation had been actively involved 
in investment pooling from a very early stage.  The Board acknowledged that 
the City Corporation was fortunate in having a range of Members that were 
familiar with investment pooling.  The Group accountant assured the Board that 
the City Corporation was fully plugged in and very pro-active on investment 
pooling across London with a number of Members sitting on Boards.  The City 
Corporation had been leading the way in facilitating investment pooling.

It was noted that further guidance on Collective Investment Vehicles was 
expected from the Secretary of State by the end of the year   Eight investment 
pools have been established in England and Wales with fresh guidance on 
lessons learned and moving forward due to be provided.

A Member questioned the City Corporation’s policy on the social environment, 
its shape going forward and impact on the fund.  The Group Accountant 
explained that the City Corporation had signed up to a responsible investment 
strategy. Environmental, Sustainability and Governance risks have never been 
more important, and the City Corporation takes the issue very seriously, as do 
its Fund Managers.  

The Deputy Chamberlain remarked that a number of the City Corporation’s 
most sustainable investments offered higher risk returns.  It was stressed that 
the City Corporation was a long-term investor and that sustainable investments 
were good for the long-term.

The Chairman thanked the Group Accountant for his presentation and for 
updating the Board.



6. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on a 
range of topics relating to the City Corporation’s Local Government Pension 
Scheme (the Scheme).

The Pensions Manager clarified that documents presented within the report 
were the same as last year with no substantial changes.  Officers had 
considered it appropriate to maintain a level of consistency with the information 
provided to the Board, with the intention of seeking Members’ views on their 
preferences going forward.   Clarity was sought on whether the Board wanted 
to see big ticket items only, updates on those items that have been changed or 
to maintain a consistent approach year on year with the information being 
provided.

The Chairman proposed leading with the risk register.  It was acknowledged 
that the risk register was in a good place at the present time, but it was 
suggested leading with this item to bring out those areas that required the 
Board’s focus.  

The Deputy Chamberlain questioned if the Board would benefit from a separate 
item on risk to allow the Board an appropriate level of focus on the key areas of 
risk.  The Chairman remarked that he welcomed the additional documentation 
within the update report and acknowledged this offered a helpful reminder of 
what was being produced and also allowed for a sense check of whether 
officers were on track.    The Chairman proposed the pack be structured 
differently going forward to allow a focus on areas of risk.   A communications 
pack could then be provided separately to allow the Board continued oversight 
and understanding of all that was happening.

A Member referred to feedback from Scheme Members being brought out and 
highlighted to the Board.  The Pensions Manager explained that all 
communications and documentation had generally been received quietly and 
positively by Scheme Members.  The Deputy Chairman endorsed this comment 
highlighting the feedback he had received from people approaching him had 
demonstrated the newsletter was being received, it was being read and that it 
was it fit for purpose.

The Chairman suggested a summary of contact during the year be included 
within the main report with feedback received summarised in a short paragraph 
beneath each heading.   The Chairman also suggested that going forward the 
Pension Scheme update be split into two items.  One item being a risk update 
coupled with the annual schedule of events and a second item including 
communications that have gone out, any communications back and feedback 
given.

The Pension Manager explained that there had been some feedback regarding 
annual benefits statements of which most was about the understanding of 
current and projected pension values.  These are shown in sections 2 and 5 of 
the statement.   The Board noted the intention to change the format of the 
Personal Benefit Statement in future to allow these sections of key interest to 



be brought forward.  It was agreed that in the interim the covering letter 
accompanying the Personal Benefit Statement would draw attention to sections 
2 and 5 of the statement as the key sections for people to focus on. 
 
The Chairman thanked the team for providing all the documentation, 
acknowledging the Board were happy with the pack and with it showing them 
what they needed to know.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 2.58pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


